GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2805
ANSWERED ON:07.12.2009

UPGRADATION OF ITIS/ITCS
Ramasubbu Shri S.;Scindia Smt. Yashodhara Raje

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) The number of Industrial Training Institutes/Centres (ITls/ITCs) functioning at present in the country both in the Government and Private sector, separately, State-wise;

(b) The present status of upgradation/ modernization of [Tls /ITCs with public-private partnership mode, State-wise;
(c) Whether there is a proposal to upgrade these [TIs/ITCs as Centres of Excellence comparable to world standards; and

(d) If so, the details thereof ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT(SHRIHARISH RAWAT)

(@) As on 30.09.2009, there are 2076 Government Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) and 5529 private Industrial Training Centres (ITCs) in the country. The State-wise details of [Tls / [TCs are at Annex-.

(b) Upto 30.11.2009, an amount of Rs. 1802.5 crore has been released to 721 Government [Tls for upgradation under the scheme ‘Upgradation of 1396 Government [Tls through Public Private Partnership’. Statewise details of [Tls covered under the scheme is at Annex-Il.

(c) Yes, Madam. There is a scheme to upgrade all Government [Tls as Centres of Excellence through Public Private Partnership.

(d) A scheme ‘Upgradation of 1396 Government [Tls through Public Private Partnership® was launched in the year 2007-08 to upgrade/modernize Government [Tls into Centres of Excellence. Under the scheme, an Institute Management Committee (IMC) is constituted under the leadership of an Industry Partner and the IMC is registered as a society. An interest free loan of upto Rs. 2.5 crore is directly given by the Central Government to the IMC Society of each ITI. Financial and academic powers have been given to the IMC. The loan is repayable in 20 equal annual installments after a moratorium of 10 years.
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